13, 61and 64and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto 
or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is 
hereby increased from Rs.55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five 
Crores) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.60,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Sixty Crores) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each, by creation of additional 50,00,000 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Shares .

[...]

constituted by the Board or any committee, which the Board 
may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its 
powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), 
the consent of the  members be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board to offer and allot up to 3,59,04,748 (Three 
Crores Fifty Nine Lacs Four Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Forty Eight) Fully Convertible Warrants to be convertible 
at the option of Warrant holders in one or more trenches, 
within 18 (eighteen) months from its allotment date into 
equal number of fully paid up Equity Shares of face value 
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each for cash at an issue

[...]

personnel or their relatives is, in any way, concerned or 
interested in the resolution.

Item No. 9

Issuance of Warrants on Preferential Basis:

The Board of Directors, in their meeting held on July 28, 
2015, have considered the proposal to make Preferential 
Allotment to the extent of 3,59,04,748 (Three Crores Fifty 
Nine Lacs Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty Eight) 
Fully Convertible Warrants of Rs. 10/- each at an issue 
price of Rs. 11/- per share computed in accordance with 
the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, to the persons presently 
belonging to Promoter as well as Non-Promoter Category.

Therefore, in compliance with the provisions of applicable